
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
DIRECTORATE GENERAL OF HEALTH SERVICES 

RAJKUMARI AMRIT KAUR COLLEGE OF NURSING 

 
 

TENDER DOCUMENT FOR SUPPLY OF STITCHED STUDENT 
UNIFORMS ON RATE CONTRACT BASIS 

TENDER NO.: 01/2023-24 

 
LAST DATE & TIME FOR SUBMISSION OF TENDERS: 31/10 /2023 12:30 PM 

 
Cost of Tender Document : NIL 
EMD : Rs.30,000/- 

Date of opening of Tender : 18/10/2023 09.30 AM 
Date of opening of Technical bid : 31/10/2023 02.30 PM 
Date of opening of Financial bid : 03/11/2023 02.30 PM 

 

The tender document can be downloaded from the websites www.eprocure.gov.in and 
www.rakcon.com. 

****** 

 
 

 
RAJKUMARI AMRIT KAUR COLLEGE OF NURSING 

LAJPAT NAGAR IV, NEAR MOOLCHAND METRO STATION, 
NEW DELHI – 110024. 

Tel. Nos. 20904907, 20904908, 20904909, 20904910. 
E-mail: principal@rakcon.com 

Website: www.eprocure.gov.in; www.rakcon.com 

http://www.eprocure.gov.in/
http://www.rakcon.com/
mailto:principal@rakcon.com
http://www.rakcon.com/


SCOPE OF WORK 

INTRODUCTION 
 

Rajkumari Amrit Kaur College of Nursing (RAKCON) is a Govt. of India institute under 
Directorate General of Health Services, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of India 
engaged in Training and Research in the field of Nursing. RAKCON invites tenders in 2 bid 
system (Technical and Financial Bid) for the rate contract (Valid for 01 Year) for the Item / 
work titled “Supply of Stitched Student Uniforms for females” of RAKCON. The approximate 
number of uniforms will be as under: 

 

4 set shirt-pant each for 152 students = 608 pieces. 
 6 sets Lab coat each for 152 students =912 pieces. 

 

However, the exact quantity will be provided at the time of issue of supply/purchase order. 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION 
 

Contractor shall procure cloth, thread and all the other relevant materials etc. to complete 

the work at their own work place only. Contractor shall stitch Student uniform as per 

requirement and supply to RAKCON based on measurement taken by the Tailor / 

Contractor at RAKCON premises as per the instructions given in purchase order: 
 

 
Sl.No. 

Description of Item 
 

Color/Code 

 

1 

Half Sleeve Shirt with 02 front pockets (Mafatlal 
/Grasim/Bhiwani/S.Kumars/Vimal Textile etc.) 

Hot Pink 

2 
Trouser with 02 side pockets 
(Mafatlal/Grasim/Bhiwani/S.Kumars/Vimal Textile 
etc.) 

Hot Pink 

3 
Lab Coat (S. Kumar’s Economic Deluxe) White 

 
EXPLANATORY NOTE TO THE SCOPE OF WORK: 

 

Description of Shirt: Description of Trouser: 

 
1. 02 Chest Pockets 1. Full Trouser (without zipper on front) 

2. Half Sleeve 2. 02 Side Pockets. 

3. Shirts-loose for winter 3. Pants –with elastic at the back. 

Innerwear(2 inch above coat). 4. Length of Pant till level of shoes. 

 
Description of Lab Coat: 

1. Four white button/press button 

2. Armhole: Loose for sweater in winter. 

3. Neck: According to the Size. 

4. Shape: according to body structure and size. 



5. Pocket two, aligned. 

6. Lab coat should be four fingers above the Knee. 

Individual measurement may be taken for all the students. 

 
 The brand mentioned above is indicative only. The supplier can supply other 

brand with prior approval from RAKCON on submission of sample in original. 

Description of Material to be used:- 
 

1. Thread : Polyester Cotton 

2. Buttons: Standard (kaaj button) 



Annexure -I 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS / INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDER 

(To be signed and enclosed along with the Technical bid) 

1. The Tenderer should submit their application in two bid system i.e. TECHNICAL 
BID and FINANCIAL BID. Both the bids should be kept in separate envelopes and the 
enveloped should be superscripted with the details of the bid. 

2. The tenderer is expected to examine all instructions, forms, terms and 
specifications in the Tender Documents. Failure to furnish all information required for the 
Tender Documents or submission of a Tender not substantially responsive to the Tender 
Documents in every respect will be at the Tenderer’s risk and may result in rejection of the 
Tender. 

 
3. The purchaser shall not be liable for any expenses whatsoever incurred by the 
Tenderer in the preparation of the tender whether his tender is accepted or not even if the 
purchaser opts for complete withdrawal of invitation of Tender. 

 
4. Supply must be taken at RAKCON premises as per the details provided by RAKCON 
Administration at the expense of the bidder. RAKCON will not be liable for any additional 
expenses incurred in this regard. 

 

5. Any Tender received after the last date for submission prescribed in the tender, 
will be rejected. Conditional tender will be summarily rejected without prejudice so bidders 
are advised to quote the price as per bid conditions conditions only. 

 
6. The rate contract quoted by the L1 bidder shall be initially valid for 06 months from 
the date of issue of Purchase order and the same may be extended for further 06 months 
as per the discretion of the competent authority of the RAKCON. However, if RAKCON is 
willing to terminate the rate contract, can terminate the same with intimation to the L1 
bidder without assigning any reasons immediately. If the L1 bidder wants to terminate the 
rate contract with in applicability period, the performance security of the L1 bidder shall be 
forfeited. 

 
7. The quantity of Uniforms to be supplied to the RAKCON and the delivery 
Schedule should be as per the Purchase Order issued from the administration of 
RAKCON from time-to- time. 

 

8. The cost of tender document is Rs. NIL. 
 

9. EMD of Rs.30,000/- (Rupees Thirty Thousand) only in the form of DD in favour of 
“THE PRINCIPAL, RAJKUMARI AMRIT KAUR COLLEGE OF NURSING”, payable at New Delhi 
will have to be deposited along with the technical bid otherwise the tender will be rejected. 

 
10. TDS (Tax Deducted at Source), GST (TDS) and other applicable taxes will be 
deducted as per prevailing rules and regulations of the Government, as applicable. 

 
11. RAKCON will notify the successful Tenderer in writing by registered letter / e -mail 

to be confirmed that their tender has been accepted. Offer of acceptance shall be issued to 
the L1 bidder for which the bidder shall accept the same within 03 days and have to submit 

performance security of Rs.50,000.00 (RUPEES FIFTY THOUSAND ONLY) in the 



form D.D. in favour of “THE PRINCIPAL, RAJKUMARI AMRIT KAUR COLLEGE OF NURSING”, 

payable at New Delhi. 
 

12. Relaxation in the norms for Startup and Micro & Small Enterprises in Public 
Procurement shall be provided as per existing norms applicable for RAKCON. The 

appropriate MSME/NSIC/any other relevant certificate should be submitted along with the 

other tender documents in the Technical bid envelope otherwise the tender will be 
rejected. 

 

13. The performance security amount without any interest shall be returned to the 
successful bidder after the completion of the rate contract period. 

 
14. Payment Terms: Payment will be released as per the actual quantity of supply up 
on submission of original invoice and proof of delivery. 

 
15. The supplier shall be solely responsible for supply of requested material at 

RAKCON with in time period. 
 
16. OPTION CLAUSE: The Purchaser reserves the right to increase or decrease the 

quantity to be ordered up to 50 percent of bid quantity at the time of placement of 

contract. The purchaser also reserves the right to increase or decrease the ordered 
quantity by up to 50% of the contracted quantity during the currency of the contract at the 

contracted rates. Bidders are bound to accept the orders accordingly. 

 
17. Repeat Order Clause. The contract will have a Repeat Order clause, wherein the 

Buyer can order up to 50% quantity of the items under the present contract within six 

months from the date of supply/successful completion of this contract, the cost, terms & 

conditions remaining the same. The Bidder is to confirm acceptance of this of this clause. It 
will be entirely the discretion of the Buyer to place the Repeat order or not. Option Clause 

and/ or Repeat order clause may be exercised more than once, provided altogether these 

orders do not exceed 50% of the original ordered quantity. 

 
18. The Competent Authority, RAKCON reserves the right to accept or reject any or all 
tenders at any point of time prior to issue of Purchase Order without assigning any reasons 
whatsoever and no correspondence shall be entertained in this regard. 

 
19. In the case of a dispute or differences arising between the RAKCON and Supplier 
relating to any matter arising out or connected with this Tender, such dispute or 
differences shall be referred within the Jurisdiction of the Court, Delhi. 

 
 

Place: Signature of Bidder /Tenderer with Seal 

Date: 



TECHNICAL BID 
 

Sl.No Particulars To Be filled up by the Tenderer / Bidder 

1 Name of the Tenderer / Supplier 
 

 
2 

 
Postal address 

 

3 Telephone No. with STD code 
 

4 Name of Contact person/Designation 
 

5 Mobile No. 
 

6 E-Mail ID 
 

Following Documents To Be submitted in the Technical bid: 

 

7 
The firm should have valid registration 

certificate in support of establishment 

of the firm/GST Registration certificate 

 
YES/NO 

8 Aadhar Card (Enclose copy) YES/NO 

 
9 

PAN (Permanent Account Number) 

(Enclose copy) 
YES/NO 

 
10 

Certificates of Registration for GST 

(Enclose copy) 
YES/NO 

11 Bank Account Details YES/NO 

 
12 

Signed Terms and Conditions enclosed 
as Annexure – I in the tender 
Document 

YES/NO 

13 EMD submission details (DD no., date 
of issue, bank name on which drawn) 

YES/NO 

14 
Declaration in lieu of EMD enclosed as 
Annexure – II 

YES/NO 

15 
Duly filled Vendor Registration Form as 
per the document enclosed as 
Annexure – III 

YES/NO 

16 
Copy of ITR for the last 03 years i.e. 

2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-23 

YES/NO 

 

I/We, Mr. /Ms. /Mrs.          ___________________________________________________ 

hereby declare that above furnished details and true to the best of my knowledge and in 
case of any discrepancy, I will bound to the decision of the competent authority of 
RAKCON. 

 
Place: Signature of Bidder /Tenderer with Seal 

Date: 



Annexure - II 
 

Format of bid security declaration from bidders in lieu of EMD 
 

 

I/We, the authorized signatory of M/s……………………………………………………………. 
 

Participating in the subject tender No……………………………………………….. for the item/Job of 
 

…………………………………………………………………………………….do hereby declare: 

 
 

(I) That I/We have availed the benefit of waiver of EMD while submitting our offer 

against the subject Tender and no EMD being deposited for the said tender. 

(II) That in the event we withdraw/modify our during the period of validity or I/we 

fail to execute formal contract agreement within the given timeline or I/we fail to submit a 

Performance Security within the given timeline Or I/we commit any breach of Tender 

Conditions/Contract which attracts penal action of forfeiture of EMD and I/we will be 

suspended from being eligible for bidding/ award of all future contract(s) of Rajkumari 

Amrit Kaur College of Nursing (RAKCON) for a period of one year from the date of 

committing such breach. 

 
 
 

 
Signature and Seal of Authorized Signatory of Bidder 

 

Name of Authorized Signatory…………………………….. 

 
Company Name………………………………………………… 

 
 

Date: 

Place: : 



Annexure - III 
SECTION 1: COMPANY DETAILS AND GENERAL INFORMATION 

1. Name Of Company  

2. Address  

3. GST No:  

4. PAN No:  

5. Telephone Number  

6. Fax Number  

7. E-Mail Address  

8. Web Site Address  

9. Name & Title of Company Representative / 

Proprietor 

 

10. Aadhar No:  

11. E-Mail Address of Company Representative / 

Proprietor 

 

12. Telephone Numbers of Company Representative / Proprietor 

(A) Mobile Number  

(B) Landline/Alternate Number  

13. Date on which Company was established/ 
registered 

 

14. Whether filling ITR from last 3 year 
(If Yes, Enclosed copies) 

Yes No 

15. Whether registered in GeM (Govt e- Market): 
If Yes, Gem ID 

 

16. Have you previously done business with Any 
Government Organization 
a) Yes No. of Years   
b) No 
(Tick any of the above.) 

If yes, attach proof like supply orders. 

 
I, the undersigned, hereby accept the Terms & Conditions, a copy of which has been 
provided to me, and warrant that the information provided in this form is correct and, in 
the event of any change/s, details will be provided before the evaluation of technical bid. 

 
 

Place: Signature of Bidder /Tenderer with Seal 

Date: 



FINANCIAL BID 

For the Supply of Stitched Student Uniforms to RAKCON on Rate Contract basis, I/We 
hereby quote our rate as under: 

 

 

Sl.No 

 
Description of the 
Item 

 
Preferred 
Colour / 
Code 

 

Unit 

Basic 
Price per 

Unit 
(Rs.) 

 

Taxes 

Total 
Price 

per Unit 
inclusive 
of Taxes 

(Rs.) 

1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 

 

1 

Supply of Half Sleeve 
Shirt (Mafatlal/ 
Grasim/Bhiwani/ 
S.Kumars/Vimal Textile 
etc.) 

 

Hot Pink 
 

01 

   

 

2 

Supply of Trouser 
(Mafatlal/Grasim/Bhiwa 
ni/S.Kumars/Vimal 
Textile etc.) 

Hot Pink  

01 

   

 
3 

Supply of Lab Coat 
(S.Kumar’s Economic 
Deluxe) 

 

White 
 
01 

   

 
Note: 

1. In case of discrepancy between basic price and total price, the basic price shall 
prevail. Price should be quoted exactly as per the format given above. 

2. RAKCON reserves the right to accept or reject any or all the tenders without 
assigning any reason thereof. 

3. Approximate quantity of order that can be initially given is for 608 pairs of item 
no. 1 & 2 and 912 pairs of item 3. However, the above quantity is indicative 
only. The exact quantity shall be mentioned in the Purchase order. 

4. Further, during the applicability of the rate contract period, the requirement of the 
additional quantities shall be indicated in the Purchase orders released from time- 
to-time as per the requirement. 

5. The brand mentioned above is indicative only. The supplier can supply 
other brand with prior approval from RAKCON up on submission of 
sample in original. 

 
Place: Signature of Bidder /Tenderer with Seal 

Date: 


